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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 
 

Order Instituting Rulemaking to 

Continue Oversight of Electric Integrated 
Resource Planning and Procurement 

Processes. 

 

 
Rulemaking 25-06-019 

 

 

 

E-MAIL RULING GRANTING FOUR MOTIONS FOR PARTY STATUS 
 

Dated October 24, 2025, at San Francisco, California. 
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Colin Rizzo 

Administrative Law Judge 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

FILED
10/27/25
02:27 PM
R2506019



R.25-06-019  ALJ/CR2/abb 
 
 

 - 2 - 

From:  Rizzo, Colin <colin.rizzo@cpuc.ca.gov> 
Sent:  Friday, October 24, 2025, 11:43 AM 
To:  ABrown@B2EnergyLaw.com; Aditya.Chauhan@cpuc.ca.gov; ahaggarty@keyesfox.com; 
AJackson@CleanPower.org; AJervis@cvag.org; akilduff@caiso.com; Christa.Lim@shell.com; 
Alicia.menchaca@bvesinc.com; AMSmith@SempraUtilities.com; Barbara@BayshoreCGI.com; 

aria.zajec@sanjoseca.gov;aspringgate@keyesfox.com; Brian.Kauffman@MainspringEnergy.com; 
case.admin@sce.com; Cathy.Karlstad@sce.com; CChase@sdge.com; Christine.Hughey@BP.com; 
Andrea@ProtectOurCommunities.org; AnnaFero@dwt.com; Elly.Odoherty@libertyutilities.com; 
CSmith@XGSenergy.com; DWTcpucDockets@dwt.com; ebrand@TNC.ORG; ed5@cpuc.ca.gov 
DJ0Conklin@Earthlink.net; Fanny@Viridon.com; JaneSVEC@Frontier.com; cjeffers@sdge.com; 
CPUC.docket@buchalter.com; CPUCdockets@eq-research.com; CityManager@SanJacintoCa.us; 
BVC@DVClaw.com; Dhaval.Dagli@sce.com; HGolub@BBKLaw.com; Joseph.Hack@cpuc.ca.gov; 
cmaloney@b2energylaw.com; Christian.Lambert@cpuc.ca.gov; Joseph.Dallas@PacifiCorp.com; 
cheryl.lee@cpuc.ca.gov; CAldridge@tnsk.com; Cem.turhal@nrg.com; KB@EnerCalUSA.com; 
alex.hersch@commercialenergy.net; Alex.Manheimer@cpuc.ca.gov; FAbuSneneh@SFwater.org; 
Christine.Root@cpuc.ca.gov; ehayes@co.humboldt.ca.us; bgustafson@cleanpoweralliance.org; 
Chadia.Abreu-Fellmann@cpuc.ca.gov; Chase@CELawGroup.com; Cara.Koepf@SanJoseCa.gov; 

bdawson@caiso.com; CErwin@PSREC.coop; chad.colton@bbklaw.com; Barbara@CalChoice.org; 
CentralFiles@semprautilities.com; Ca.ListServices@GDSAssociates.com; oweiner@naturgy.com; 
BBiering@B2EnergyLaw.com; GKnapp@LibertyPowerCorp.com; bcragg@downeybrand.com; 
Blaising@BraunLegal.com; KDowty@Ormat.com; kate@kgconsulting.net; KatieJorrie@dwt.com; 
Fred@yanney.law; julie.fitch@cpuc.ca.gov; Gabe.Murtaugh@Hydrostor.ca; GKay@SFwater.org; 
kelly.olsen@shell.com; GMorris@emf.net; JNewton@AvaEnergy.org; JAyala@BaldwinPark.com; 
gdicksongerbas@sidley.com; FCarlson@RedwoodEnergy.org; JGibson@DowneyBrand.com; 
Gwendolyn.Gebelein@cpuc.ca.gov; IsaiahH@RanchoMirageCA.gov; JGriffin@Earthjustice.org; 
JLoarie@invenergy.com; Ian@GoldenStateCleanEnergy.com; Greg.Bass@CalpineSolutions.com; 
gmorien@sdge.com; Helena.Oh@cpuc.ca.gov; jmcgarry@b2energylaw.com; KIrvin@Sidley.com; 
JArmenta@Calpine.com; JArmstrong@seia.org; Jeff.Linam@GSWater.com; Mik@Calobby.com; 

Jin@Decodees.com; Katherine.Ramsey@SierraClub.org; khead@caiso.com;KAnisove@sdge.com; 
jkarp@sheppardmullin.com; JLevin@BioenergyCa.org; Malinda@ProtectOurCommunities.org; 
Jerry.Melcher@cpuc.ca.gov; John.Ritch@GexaEnergy.com; Maren.Wenzel@SVCleanEnergy.org; 
John@JMcKinseylaw.com; KAntobam@AppleValley.org; Karishma.Shamdasani@cpuc.ca.gov; 
Kari.Cameron@BBKlaw.com; Karl.DunkleWerner@cpuc.ca.go; KHernandez@Pico-Rivera.org; 
karolina@storagealliance.org; Jennifer.Chamberlin@Engie.com; Lynn.Marshall@energy.ca.gov; 
RTracey@SonomaCleanPower.org; kbaker@rplusenergies.com; MThompson@FormEnergy.com 
kevin.fry@libertyutilities.com; KevinS@AnzaElectric.org; lmcneilly@cvag.org;MSpecht@ucs.org; 
KHuliganga@SoCalGas.com; MMazur@3phasesRenewables.com;Merideth.Sterkel@cpuc.ca.gov; 
lhaug@b2energylaw.com; MLoum@bhfs.com; melms@braunlegal.com;Kyle.Navis@cpuc.ca.gov; 
MDJoseph@AdamsBroadwell.com; Megan@BRBLawGroup.com; KMitchell-Silbaugh@3ce.org; 
Rachel.McMahon@EDF-re.com; mshapiro@rplusenergies.com; radu.ciupagea@cpuc.ca.gov; 

Michelle.Melton@pge.com; nmalcolm@mcecleanenergy.org; RSteichen@REVrenewables.com; 
Lilly.McKenna@Stoel.com;Matt@WildCalifornia.org;MMercado@caiso.com; NRF6@pge.com; 
mcroll@cleanpower.org;Peffer@BraunLegal.com;matt.miley@cpuc.ca.gov;ntang@mrpgenco.com 
NReardon@SonomaCleanPower.org; NRobertson@Earthjustice.org; scott@storagealliance.org; 
Seina.Soufiani@cpuc.ca.gov; Jeanne.Sole@SanJoseCa.gov; jconn@sdge.com; jdgkeg@gmail.com; 
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JBradley@lspower.com; rebecca.lee@nrg.com; PDeang@SoCalGas.com; LGarvey@ocpower.org; 
Paul.Worhach@cpuc.ca.gov; James@UtilityAdvocates.org; sean.beatty@fervoenergy.com; 

regulatory@braunlegal.com; Klatt@EnergyAttorney.com; Sierra.Withers@cpuc.ca.gov; 
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Yena.Lee@Constellation.com; Sarah.Harper@FervoEnergy.com; sjudkins@kaplankirsch.com; 
RUmoff@VineyardOffshore.com; SKeane@KaplanKirsch.com; squincey@co.humboldt.ca.us; 
Patrick.VanBeek@CommercialEnergy.net; Sheila.Lee@cpuc.ca.gov; Ryan.Baron@bbklaw.com; 
tess.madarasz@ces-ltd.com; paul.klapka@sce.com; Ryan.Saraie@cpuc.ca.gov; Sara@iepa.com; 
sberman@kaplankirsch.com; TLindl@KeyesFox.com; squach@bhfs.com; SLazerow@CBEcal.org; 
scampbell@peninsulacleanenergy.com; vguntle@americanpowernet.com; Paul.Sung@sce.com; 
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janreid@sbcglobal.net; csanada@caiso.com; Joseph.Gosselar@pge.com; EHsu2@SoCalGas.com; 
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Etchissa.Genesis@cpuc.ca.gov; Parimalram.Madduri@cpuc.ca.gov; jhouck@formenergy.com; 
Luke@UtilityAdvocates.org; 

Cc:  alj_process@cpuc.ca.gov; ALJ_Docket_Office@cpuc.ca.gov; alj_supportid@cpuc.ca.gov; 

Subject:  R.25-06-019:  Ruling Granting four motions for party status 

 
 

To Parties of Rulemaking 25-06-019: 

 
 

Pursuant to Rule 1.4 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, the following 
parties filed motions for party status to this proceeding: 

 

• Coalition for Community Solar Access (October 20, 2025) 

• GreenGenStorage, LLC (October 21, 2025) 

• GridLiance West, LLC (October 21, 2025) 

• Invenergy California Offshore LLC, Invenergy Geothermal LLC, 
and Maravillosa Solar Energy LLC (October 22, 2025) 

• rPlus Hydro, LLC (October 22, 2025) 

• NextEra Energy Resources, LLC (October 22, 2025) 

• Humbold County (October 22, 2025) 

• Golden State Renewable Energy LLC (October 23, 2025) 

 

In accordance with Rule 1.4 and for good cause shown, this ruling GRANTS the 
request of these parties. 

 
It is so RULED. 
 

The Docket Office Shall Formally File This Ruling. 
 

 
Due to the size of the service list, this ruling is served in more than one batch  

 
 

 

Colin Rizzo (he/him/his) 
Administrative Law Judge 

California Public Utilities Commission 
colin.rizzo@cpuc.ca.gov 
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